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This family is comprised of the descendants of Thoams 
Warburton (circa 1756-1836) who was an infamous 

madhouse keeper in East London. Despite his reputation for 
the state of his institutions he left a will leaving considerable 
wealth to his thee surviving children, the youngest of whom, 
John, took over his madhouses and completely turned them 
around. However John did not long survive his father, and 
his son and grandson had even shorter lives so maybe the 

wealth was accomoanied by a curse.

PREFACE



Surnames

3

A Abernethy

B Bicknell, Burra

C Cother

D Dansey, Dormer, Dunstan

H Harries, Hughes-D’Aeth

I Ireland

L Lambe

P Parsons, Potts

T Taylor, Thruston

W Warburton
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First Generation

1. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born abt 1756. Thomas died in Hackney, Middlesex, in
1836. He was buried in Hackney, St John of Jerusalem, Middlesex, on 20 Feb 1836.

Thomas became infamous as a madhouse keeper in East London. The full story can be read
in The Madhouse Keepers of Hackney by Elaine Murphy, a chapter in volume 8 of
Hackney History which can be seen at http://hackneyhistory.org/wp-
content/uploads/2019/10/HH_Vol_8.pdf.

Thomas had 2 establishments, at Whitmore House near Hoxton, and at Bethnal Green. The
treatment of the inmates of these establishments was appalling, and the subject of two
Parliamentary Select Committee Enquiries in 1815 and 1827. However conditions don’t
seem to have improved until Thomas passed on the business to his son John.

Thomas’s origins are unknown. One story is he was from the country, and formerly a
butcher’s apprentice. He worked his way up from gate porter at Whitmore House until he
finally owned the establishment (possibly because his wife was the daughter of the previous
owner). By the time he wrote his will in 1832 he had a considerable fortune to give to his
three surviving children, Henry, Sarah and John. His residence was at Exmouth Place,
Hackney and his will refers to properties around Mare Street. These, as well as his
businesses, were left to his younger son John, who was a Doctor of Medicine, and who
seems to have transformed his businesses.

Close to the location of his properties there is still today a Warburton Street and Warburton
Road. Martello Hall, on the corner of Mare Street and Warburton Road, was known as The
Warburton Arms until 1989.

Thomas was buried aged 79, suggesting he was born in 1756 or early 1757. I have found 3
baptisms on-line from that period. One in Bromborough, Cheshire was rapidly followed by a
burial, and one in Bowdon, Cheshire is of a known member of the Warburton Village Clan.

This leaves a Thomas son of Thomas, who was baptised at Haslingden, St James on July
7th 1756. It is only recorded in the Bishop’s Transcripts, mothers name is missing, and the
abode is cut off in the image.  It is possibly the last and late child of Thomas and Mary nee
Warburton who married in 1730 and had several children baptised between 1737 and 1752.
However, as one of those children was also a Thomas whose death hasn’t been found, this
Thomas is probably from an unknown family new to the area.

http://hackneyhistory.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/HH_Vol_8.pdf
http://hackneyhistory.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/HH_Vol_8.pdf
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On 16 Oct 1783 when Thomas was 27, he married Rose Hannah Dormer in Hackney, St
John of Jerusalem, Middlesex. Thomas and Rose were both ‘of this parish’.

No death or burial record has been identified for Rose.

They had the following children:
i. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born in Hackney, Middlesex, in 1784. He was

christened in Hackney, St John of Jerusalem, Middlesex, on 25 Jul 1784.
Thomas died bef 1832.

Thomas’s burial record has not been found. However his younger brother Henry
was named as the eldest son in his father’s will, implying he was deceased by
the time it was written. However a Thomas Warburton witnessed the weddings
of his siblings Henry in 1814 and Sarah in 1818. This could be his father, but it
was more usual for witnesses to be siblings, so he may have lived until 1818.

ii. Ann Warburton. Ann was born in Hackney, Middlesex, in 1786. She was
christened in Hackney, St John of Jerusalem, Middlesex, on 22 Jul 1786. Ann
died in 1837. She was buried in Camden Town, Middlesex, on 1 Mar 1837.

Ann is not mentioned in her father’s will, implying she was deceased by that
time. However an Ann Dunstan from the workhouse was buried on March 1st
1837, in ‘The Ground situate in Camden Town belonging to the parish of St
Martin in the Fields’  aged 50. This is an exact fit for Ann’s birth.

On 5 Jun 1806 when Ann was 20, she married John Dunstan in Hackney, St
John of Jerusalem, Middlesex. John was from the parish of St Peter le Poor in
the City of London. Ann was ‘from this parish’, a spinster and minor. Witnesses
were Mrs Warburton, Sarah Warburton, Thomas Dunstan and Louisa Potts. A
license for the marriage of John Warburton and Ann Warburton was granted on
May 31st 1806.

According to the Hackney History chapter on madhouse keepers, John was an
apothecary who visited his father-in-law’s madhouses.

iii. William Warburton. William was born in Hackney, Middlesex, in 1788. He was
christened in Hackney, St John of Jerusalem, Middlesex, on 21 Apr 1788.
William died in Hackney, Middlesex, in 1789. He was buried in Hackney, St John
of Jerusalem, Middlesex, on 24 Jan 1789.

iv. Sarah Warburton. Sarah was born in Hackney, Middlesex, in 1790. She was
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christened in Hackney, St John of Jerusalem, Middlesex, on 25 Feb 1790. Sarah
died in Donhead, Wiltshire, in 1848.

Sarah’s father’s will stated:

“I give and devise unto my daughter Sarah, the wife of the Reverend William
Dansey, Rector of Donhead, St Andrew in the county of Wilts … but if she
should die in my lifetime then unto the said William Dansey … all the
messuages, lands and Hereditaments ….in the Parish of Donhead, St Andrew
… and the adjoining parish of Donhead, St Mary ......

“I give and bequeath to my said daughter Sarah….the sum of Seven Hundred
pounds…..whereas I committed a grave error in [persuading] my said son in law
William Dansey to quit the Medical Profession, to which he was bred, and by the
practice of which he probably might have made a provision for his family, and in
as much as the Rectory of Donhead, Saint Andrew aforesaid, the Advowson in
fee of which I purchased and gave to the said William Dansey has deteriorated
one third in value since I purchased …

“to the said William Dansey and my said daughter Sarah ….I give and bequeath
to the Trustee or Trustees of the Settlement made previously to the marriage of
the said William Dansey and Sarah his wife the sum of two thousand three
hundred pounds three pound per cent Consolidated Annuities To be held by the
Trustees and Trustee for the time being of the said Settlement “.

Sarah’s death was registered in 2q 1848 Tisbury 8 317, aged 58.

On 28 May 1818 when Sarah was 28, she married William Dansey in Hackney,
St John of Jerusalem, Middlesex. William was from Blandford, Dorset. They
were married by Henry, Rector of Peatling, Leicestershire. William was born in
Blandford Forum, Dorset, abt 1791. William died in 1856.

William was Rector of St Andrew, Donhead from 1820 to 1856. In the 1841
census William and Sarah were living at the Rectory House in Donhead,
Wiltshire with 2 sons and 5 daughters. Following Sarah’s death in 1848, William
is present at the same address in the 1851 censuses with a second wife, also
called Sarah, 2 daughters and a grandson. William is occupying 74 acres and
employing 9 outdoor labourers and servants. Three servants (a cook, a
housemaid and a nurse) are also living with them.
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According to the British History Online entry for the parish of Donhead St
Andrew “Thomas Warburton apparently bought the advowson and in 1820
presented his son-in-law William Dansey and conveyed the advowson to him. In
1853 Dansey sold it to R. B. Bourne, who in 1856 presented himself.”
 
William’s death was registered in 3q 1856 Weymouth 5a 183, aged 64.

2 v. Henry Warburton (1791-1837)
3 vi. John Warburton (~1791-1845)
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Second Generation

2. Henry Warburton (Thomas1). Henry was born in Hackney, Middlesex, in 1791. He was
christened in Hackney, St John of Jerusalem, Middlesex, on 10 May 1791. Henry died in
Sible Hedingham, Essex, in 1837. He was buried in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 14
Dec 1837.

Both Henry’s sister Sarah, and his brother John were married by Henry, Rector of Peatling,
Leicestershire at Hackney in 1818 and 1821 respectively. However the baptisms of Henry’s
children record he was the  Curate in Chieveley, Berkshire in 1819, and 1821. It seems that
either when Henry was working as a Curate in Chieverley, he had, or used the title of a
Rector in Leicestershire to marry his siblings, or they were married by another family
member called Henry.

Henry’s father Thomas made complex provision in his will for Henry and his heirs to hold the
living at Sible Headingham:

“I give and devise unto Thomas Poynder Esquire, Treasurer of Christ’s Hospital, and Thomas
Watson of Henrietta Street Cavendish Square in the said County of Middlesex, Doctor in
Medicine, all that the perpetual advowson, right of patronage, and presentation of and to the
Rectory and Parish Church of Sible Headingham in the County of Essex (of which my son
the Reverend Henry Warburton is the present Incumbent) …..and also all those several
pieces or parcels of freehold land lying near to the Rectory House, and which were
purchased by me….. on part of which there has since erected a barn, stabling, and other
outbuildings … now in the occupation of my said son Henry Warburton….To hold the same ..
for ever on  the Trusts hereinafter expressed…that is to say ….to permit and suffer my said
son Henry Warburton … to hold and enjoy the same so long as he shall continue the
Incumbent of the said Rectory, and from and after the death or resignation of the said Henry
Warburton….to present such son of my said son Henry Warburton to the said Rectory as the
said Henry Warburton shall by any deed…. direct or appoint……….I give and bequeath to
the said Thomas Poynder and Thomas Watson….the sum of twenty thousand pounds, three
pounds per cent, Consolidated Annuities …Upon Trust to pay the dividends, interest, and
annual income of the same from time to time to become due during the natural life of my said
son Henry Warburton… and from and after the decease of my said son Henry Warburton,
then upon trust for the wife of the said Henry Warburton…if she shall so long continue his
widow and unmarried”.

On 14 Apr 1814 when Henry was 23, he married Emma Potts in Hackney, St John of
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Jerusalem, Middlesex. Both were ‘of this parish’. Thomas and Sarah Warburton were
witnesses. Emma was born in Hackney, Middlesex, abt 1787.  ■ Census for Canterbury,
Kent, in 1851. Emma (60) is an independent  widow living at 20 St Georges Place with
Louisa (27), Margaret (26), Roseanne (24), Charlotte (22), Nona (19), and 4 servants.  ■
Census for Folkestone, Kent, in 1861. Emma (69) is living independently in West Cliff
Terrace with Emma (39), Louisa (38), Rose (30), Nona (26), and 3 servants.  ■ Census for
Folkestone, Kent, in 1871. Emma (80) is a widowed annuitant living at 43 Sandgate Road
with Emma (48), Louisa (45), Nona (36), and 4 servants.  ■ Census for Folkestone, Kent, in
1881. Emma (91) is a widow living at 43 Sandgate Road with Emma (60), Louisa A (58),
Roseanna D (54), Nona (39), and 3 servants. Emma died in Folkestone, Kent, on 11 Dec
1882. She was buried in Folkestone, Cheriton Road Cemetery, Kent, on 16 Dec 1882.

Emma’s death was registered in 4q 1882 Elham 2a 579, aged 95. The will of Emma
Warburton of 43 Sandgate Road was proved by the Reverend Henry Warburton of Sible
Hedingham, Essex, Clerk, and George Alexander Warburton of 37 Beaufort Gardens
Middlesex, the sons and executors. Her personal estate was £823 10s. Her burial was
recorded at St Mary and Eanswythe, and she was buried in Section 22 Plot C2926 of
Cheriton Road Cemetery.
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They had the following children:
i. Thomas James Warburton. Thomas James was born in Warfield, Berkshire, in

1817. He was christened in Warfield, Berkshire, on 15 May 1817. Thomas
James died in Chieveley, Berkshire, in 1818. He was buried in Hackney, St John
of Jerusalem, Middlesex, on 21 Aug 1818.

Thomas was baptised the son of Henry, a clerk, and Emma. He was buried
aged 16 months, abode Clieveley, Berks.

ii. Emma Warburton. Emma was born in Chieveley, Berkshire, in 1819. She was
christened in Chieveley, Berkshire, on 30 Dec 1819. She was christened in Sible
Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 9 Dec 1823.  ■ Census for Folkestone, Kent, in
1891. Minna (Emma 69), is living on her own means at 9 Copt Hall Gardens
with Nona (48), niece Margaret (29) and 2 servants.  ■ Census for Folkestone,
Kent, in 1901. Minna (Emma 80), is living on her own means at 6 Bauverie
Square with Nona (64), Charlotte D’Aeth (70) and 3 servants. Emma died aft
1891.

Emma was baptised the child of Henry and Emma at both Chieveley and Sible
Headingham. At Chievely her father was a Curate. The date of the Sible
Headingham baptism, coming 9 days before that of her brother Henry, suggests
this is a re-baptism.

Emma has not been found in census, marriage or death records after 1891.
iii. Louisa Ann Warburton. Louisa Ann was born in Chieveley, Berkshire, in 1821.

She was christened in Chieveley, Berkshire, on 13 Jul 1821. She was christened
in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 16 Sep 1824. Louisa Ann died aft 1881.

Louisa was baptised the child of Henry and Emma, at both Chieveley and Sible
Headingham. At Chieveley her father’s occupation is Curate. The Sible
Headingham baptism gave her age as at age 5 years, 2 months and 3 days.
However this is a transcript; the image hasn’t been viewed. It would put her birth
only 5 months before the first baptism of her sister Emma. Curiously there are 3
years 2 months and 3 days between the two baptisms, suggesting Louisa was
first baptised the day she was born, and the 5 years is an error and should be 3
years

Louisa has not been found in censuses, or in marriage or death registrations
after 1881.
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iv. Margareta Warburton. Margareta was born in Sible Hedingham, Essex, in
1822. She was christened in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 6 Sep 1822.

Margareta was baptised the child of Henry and Emma.
4 v. Henry Warburton (1823-1904)

vi. Rose Ann Warburton. Rose Ann was born in Sible Hedingham, Essex, in 1825.
She was christened in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 30 Jul 1825.  ■
Census for Folkestone, Kent, in 1861. Rose (36) a clergyman’s daughter, is
visiting Annetta D’Aeth (32) a clergyman’s daughter at 4 West Terrace. Rose
Ann died in Dover, Kent, on 4 Jul 1894.

Rose was baptised the child of Henry and Emma. Her death was registered in
2q 1894 Dover 2a 531, aged 69. Probate for Rose Ann D of 30 Liverpool Road,
spinster was granted to Henry Pigot Ireland Warburton, barrister-at-law and
George John Coldham, solicitor. Her effects were £1,597 4s 4d.

5 vii. William Warburton (1826-1893)
viii. Charlotte Russell Warburton. Charlotte Russell was born in Sible Hedingham,

Essex, in 1827. She was christened in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 16
Oct 1827.  ■ Census for Brighton, Sussex, in 1871. Charlott RH (40) is a widow
living at 16 Clifton Road with Edward H H (9), sister Rosaine (Rose Ann, 41)
and 2 servants. Charlotte Russell died in Folkestone, Kent, in 1909.

Charlotte was baptised the child of Henry, Rector of this Parish, and Emma. Her
death was registered in 4q 1909 Elham 2a 639, aged 79.

In 1861 when Charlotte Russell was 34, she married Cloudesly Hughes-
D’Aeth. The marriage was registered in 2q 1861 Elham 2a 1133. Cloudesly and
Charlotte had a son Edward H. Cloudesly was born in Knowlton, Kent, abt 1830.
Cloudesly died in Folkestone, Kent, on 3 Jun 1869.

Cloudesly’s death was registered in 2q 1869 Elham 2a 505, aged 38. The will of
the Reverend Cloudesly Hughes-D’Aeth late of Knowlton Courts, Kent Clerk
Rector of the Parish Knowlton who died at 41 Sandgate Road, Folkstone was
proved by oath of Charlotte Russell Hughes-D’Aeth of Knowlton Court, widow.
His effects were under £1,500.

6 ix. George Alexander Warburton (1828-1891)
x. Nona Warburton. Nona was born in Sible Hedingham, Essex, in 1831. She was

christened in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 1 May 1831. Nona died in
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Folkestone, Kent, on 3 Dec 1903.

Nona was baptised the child of Henry, Rector of this Parish, and Emma. Nona’s
death was registered in 4q 1903 Elham 2a 639, aged 69. Probate for Nona of 83
Morehall Avenue, spinster was granted to Henry Pigot Ireland Warburton,
barrister-at-law and George John Coldham, solicitor. Her effects were £2,260 0s
11d.

3. John Warburton (Thomas1). John was born in Hackney, Middlesex, abt 1791.  ■ Census
for St Marylebone, Middlesex, in 1841. John (45) is an MD living at 23 Park Crescent,
Cavendish Square with Thos (15), John A (15), Anne (13) and Marion (11). John died in
Holborn, Middlesex, in 1845. He was buried in Highgate Cemetery, St James, Middlesex, on
7 Jun 1845.

John’s father’s will includes the following:

“And I give devise and bequeath to my said son John Warburton …  the freehold, Copyhold,
and Leasehold manors, messuages, lands, tenements, and Hereditaments of in or to which.
either in my own right or as an heir at Law, or otherwise howsoever I am seized, possessed,
interested in, or in anywise entitled either as Mortgagee for my own benefit, or for the benefit
of any other person or persons whomsoever or as a Trustee for any purposes whatsoever.
To the end and intent that the said John Warburton …. may have a complete power of
conveying and transferring ….and may also [be] enabled to perform the trusts [that] are held
by me, and receive … the sum or sums of money [that] shall become due to me on the
security of the same Manors, messuages, lands, tenements, and Heredits…..and also such
other sums of money … as … shall be receivable under or by virtue of the Trusts on which I
hold any of the said Manors messuages lands tenements and Hereditaments….  I order and
direct that all conveyances which shall be made, and all receipts and discharges for money
due and to become due, ……which shall be given by the said John Warburton….. shall be as
good, valid, and effectual to all intents and purposes as if the same …. had been given by
me in my lifetime.

And I give devise and bequeath ……to my  said son John Warburton ….. all my said
messuages, lands, and Heredits, called Exmouth Place, subject and without prejudice to the
…annuities [of] One Hundred pounds and fifty pounds hereinbefore charged thereon.  And all
other real Estates whatsoever whether of freehold, copyhold, Customary, or Leasehold
tenure and situate in the several Parishes of Saint James, Westminster, Saint John,
Hackney, and Saint Matthew, Bethnal Green all in the said County of Middlesex, or in any
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other part of England which are my property and subject to my disposition or appointment.
And all the Rest, Residue, and Remainder of my Goods and Chattels rights and credits, and
the benefit of the business I now carry on in my Houses of Business in the parish of  Saint
Matthew, Bethnal Green aforesaid, and Whitmore House in the Parish of Saint John,
Hackney, and also all my money, stocks, funds, and securities, personal Estate and Effects
whatsoever, and wheresoever or of what nature kind or quality soever. “

John was also appointed executor, and he proved the will on March 10th 1836.

The Hackney History refers to John as follows:

“John Warburton was in his 30s when he took over his inheritance, already making a name
for himself as physician to St Luke's. He moved in highly respectable circles within his
profession, having married the daughter of Abernethy, the flamboyant Barts surgeon. Over
the next 15 years, the new national Commissioners in Lunacy believed, Bethnal Green
Asylum was transformed into a most remarkable institution, the best in the metropolis. So
impressed were they with the transformation that a whole chapter was given over in their
Special Report of 1847 to documenting the process of change.”

As John only lived 9 years after his father’s death, and was already 44 when his father died,
it would seem he may have taken over the running of the madhouses before his father died.

John of Park Crescent, Marylebone was buried aged 54. His death was registered in 2q
1845 Marylebone 1 119, aged 52. This is incorrect based on his date of birth.

On 5 Apr 1821 when John was 30, he married Anne Abernethy in Holborn, St Andrew,
Middlesex. John was from the Parish of St James, Westminster. Anne was a spinster, and
minor from ‘this parish’. They were married by license with the consent of John Abernethy
Esquire the natural and lawful father of the said minor. They were married by Henry
Warburton Rector of Peatling, Leicestershire. Witnesses were John Abernethy, Thomas
Warburton, and Elizabeth Abernethy. Anne was born in Bedford Row, Middlesex, on 23 Feb
1801. She was christened in Holborn, St Andrew, Middlesex, on 20 Mar 1801. Anne died in
1867. She was buried in Hackney, St John of Jerusalem, Middlesex, on 21 May 1867.

The Hackney History chapter on madhouses describes Anne’s father as a flamboyant Barts
surgeon. She was from Grove Street when she was buried aged 66. Her death was
registered in 2q 1867 Hackney 1b 266, aged 66.
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They had the following children:
i. Thomas Warburton. Thomas was born in Westminster, London, on 17 Jan

1822. He was christened in Piccadilly, St James, Westminster, on 14 Mar 1822.
Thomas died in Feb 1846. He was buried in Highgate Cemetery, St James,
Middlesex, on 2 Feb 1846.

Thomas was baptised the son of John (a Physician) and Anne of Clifford Street.
He was buried as the son of John and Anne. His death was registered in 1q
1846 Marylebone 1 131, aged 24.

7 ii. John Abernethy Warburton (1825-1850)
iii. Anne Warburton. Anne was born in Westminster, London, on 19 Dec 1827.

She was christened in Piccadilly, St James, Westminster, on 30 Jan 1828.

Anne was baptised the daughter of John (MD) and Anne of Clifford Street.
iv. Marion Warburton. Marion was born on 30 Apr 1830. She was christened in

Piccadilly, St James, Westminster, on 14 Jun 1830.

Marion was baptised the son of John (MD) and Anne of Clifford Street. No
records for her have been found after 1861.

On 30 Apr 1850 when Marion was 20, she married William Cother in Shanklin,
Isle of White, Hampshire. William and Marion were still childless in the 1861
census. William was born in Gloucester, Gloucestershire, abt 1812. William died
in 1869.

William’s death was probably that registered in 4q 1869 St George Hanover
Square 1a 206, aged 56.



Descendants of Thomas Warburton & Rose Hannah Dormer

15

Third Generation

4. Henry Warburton (Henry2, Thomas1). Henry was born in Sible Hedingham, Essex, in
1823. He was christened in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 18 Dec 1823.  ■ Census
for Sible Hedingham, Essex, in 1851. Henry (27) is the Rector of Sible Headingham living in
Church Street with his sister Emma (30, and born in Chieveley, Berkshire), and 4 servants.
■ Census for Sible Hedingham, Essex, in 1861. Henry (36) is the Rector of Sible Hedingham
living in the Rectory House, Church Street with Agnes (27), sister Charlotte R (30), visitor
Cloudesley H D’Aeth Curate of Sible Headingham, Henry PJ (7), Welbey R (3), William GA
(1), and 6 servants.  ■ Census for Sible Hedingham, Essex, in 1871. Henry (46) is the Rector
of Sible Headingham living in the Church Street Rectory with Agnes (37), Agnes M (5), a
butler and 4 servants.  ■ Census for Sible Hedingham, Essex, in 1881. Henry (55) is the
Rector of Sible Headingham living at the Rectory with Agnes (46), and 4 servants.  ■ Census
for Sible Hedingham, Essex, in 1891. Henry (66) is a  clerk in Holy Orders (Rector) living at
the Rectory with Agnes (46), Agnes M (25), and 4 servants.  ■ Census for Sible Hedingham,
Essex, in 1901. Henry (77) is Rector of Sible Headingham living at the Rectory with Agnes
(68), Welby R (43) Curate of Sible Headingham, and 4 servants. Henry died in Sible
Hedingham, Essex, in 1904.

Henry was baptised the child of Henry and Emma. His death was registered in 3q 1904
Halstead 4a 510, aged 80.

On 8 Jun 1852 when Henry was 29, he married Agnes Ireland in St Marylebone, Trinity
Church,  Middlesex. The Reverend Henry was a cleric of full age from Sible Headingham in
Essex, father Henry, a cleric, deceased. Agnes was a minor from Trinity District, father
Thomas James Esquire. One of the witnesses looks like Mrs (or Miss) Agnes (or Anne)
Warburton. Agnes was born in Ousden, Suffolk, abt 1833.  ■ Census for Sible Hedingham,
Essex, in 1911. Agnes (74) is living at the Rectory with her son Welby. She had 4 children, 3
still living. Agnes died in Sible Hedingham, Essex, in 1914.

In censuses Agnes gives her place of birth as either London (Cardigan Square in 1901), or
Ousden, Suffolk. The 1911 census when she was living with her son Welby gives it as
Ousden Hill, Suffolk. She has not been found in the 1851 census, prior to her marriage. It is
presumed she was born in Suffolk and brought up in London. Her death was registered in 3q
1914 Halstead 4a 756, aged 81.
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They had the following children:
i. Henry Pigot Ireland Warburton. Henry Pigot Ireland was born in Sible

Hedingham, Essex, in 1853. He was christened in Sible Hedingham, St Peter,
Essex, on 18 Oct 1853.  ■ Census for Gray’s Inn, London, in 1881. Henry P (27)
is a Clerk, Probate Office, living at 10 Gray’s Inn Place.  ■ Census for
Paddington, London, in 1891. Henry (37) is a Barrister at Law living at 21/22
Cambridge Terrace with Virna (32).  ■ Census for Westminster, London, in 1901.
Henry PI (47) is a Barrister at Law living in a flat at 121 Victoria Street with Virna
L (41), visitor Caroline E Miller (38) a singer and musician, and a servant.  ■
Census for Chelsea, Middlesex, in 1911. Henry Pigot Ireland (57) is a Barrister
at Law living at 13 Ashburnham Mansions, Ashburnham Road ( floor of 6 rooms)
with Virna Lyselma (52), and a servant. Henry and Virna had been married 21
years but had no children. Henry Pigot Ireland died in Chelsea, Middlesex, on
21 Feb 1921.

Henry’s birth was registered in 4q 1853 Halstead 4a 251, mother’s maiden
name Ireland. He was baptised the son of Henry and Agnes. His death was
registered in 1q 1921 Chelsea 1a 523, aged 67.

Probate for Henry Pigot Ireland Warburton of 13 Ashburnham Mansions, 1 Kings
Bench Walk, Temple, and of Hedringham, Molesey, Surrey was granted to
Richard Osborn cadd, solicitor, Geoffrey Clifford Tyndale, barrister at law, and
Bessie Mary Harris, widow. His effects were £8,821 10s 6d.

In 1890 when Henry Pigot Ireland was 37, he married Virna Lyselma Bicknell
in Paddington, London. The marriage was registered in 1q 1890 Paddington 1a
28. Virna Lyselma was born in Denmark Hill, Surrey, abt 1858. Virna Lyselma
died in Queens Gate, Middlesex, on 17 Dec 1921.

Virna’s death was registered in 4q 1921 Kensington 1a 179, aged 62. Probate
for Virna Lycelma (sic) of Onslow Court Hotel was granted to Maldison Byron
Bicknell, retired Colonel HM Army, and Zylda Clair Hinds (wife of George Parker
Hinds). Her effects were £2,248 0s 11d.

ii. Welby Russell Warburton. Welby Russell was born in Sible Hedingham,
Essex, in 1857. He was christened in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 31
Jul 1857.  ■ Census for Springfield, Essex, in 1871. Weilby (13) is a pupil at
school at 1 & 5 Chelmer Terrace.  ■ Census for Soothill, Yorkshire, in 1881.
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Welby (23) is a teacher with a BA from Jesus College, Cambridge boarding at
the Station Hotel, Station Road.  ■ Census for Knighton, Leicestershire, in 1891.
The Thomas WR (33) clerk in holy orders boarding at 12 Alexandra Road and
born in Sible Hedingham, is assumed to be Welby.  ■ Census for Sible
Hedingham, Essex, in 1901. Wekby R (43) is the Curate of Sible Headingham
living at the Rectory with his parents.  ■ Census for Sible Hedingham, Essex, in
1911. Welby Russell Warburton (53) is a clergyman (Established Church) living
at Sible Headingham Rectory (23 rooms) with his widowed mother  Agnes (74)
and 4 servants. Welby Russell died in Sible Hedingham, Essex, on 5 Sep 1918.

Welby’s birth was registered in 3q 1857 Halstead 4a 277, mother’s maiden
name Ireland. He was baptised the son of Henry, a clerk, and Agnes.

His death was registered in 3q 1918 Halstead 4a 769, aged 61. Probate for the
Reverend Welby Russell of Sible Hedingham Rectory was granted to Joshua
Owen Steed, and Francis George Steed, solicitors. His effects were £21,020
18s 8d. He never married.

iii. William George Alexander Warburton. William George Alexander was born in
Sible Hedingham, Essex, in 1859. He was christened in Sible Hedingham, St
Peter, Essex, on 14 Jun 1859.  ■ Census for Springfield, Essex, in 1871. William
(11) is a pupil at school.

William’s birth was registered in 2q 1859 Halstead 4a 319, mother’s maiden
name Ireland. He was baptised the son of Henry, a clerk in Holy Orders, and
Agnes.

William has not been found in censuses after 1871, and no marriage or death
registration has been identified. However since his sister Agnes died in 1892, he
must be one of the three children his mother declares still living in 1911,
suggesting he was living or serving abroad.

iv. Agnes Margaret Warburton. Agnes Margaret was born in Sible Hedingham,
Essex, in 1865. She was christened in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 29
Jun 1865. Agnes Margaret died in Tunbridge Wells, Kent, on 23 Jul 1892. She
was buried in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 28 Jul 1892.

Agnes’s birth was registered in 2q 1865 Halstead 4a 331, mother’s maiden
name Ireland. She was baptised the son of Henry, Rector, and Agnes. Her death
was registered in 3q 1892 Tonbridge 2a 347, aged 27.
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Administration for Agnes Margaret of Sible Hedingham Rectory who died at
Tunbridge Wells was granted to Welby Russell Warburton clerk. Her effects
were £2,120 3s 9d.

5. William Warburton (Henry2, Thomas1). William was born in Sible Hedingham, Essex, in
1826. He was christened in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex, on 15 Jun 1826.  ■ Census
for Kentish Town, Middlesex, in 1861. William (34) is a Royal Navy Paymaster living at 10
Satford Place with Caroline M (28), Gertrude E (1), Margaret (3 months) and 3 servants.  ■
Census for Dedham, Essex, in 1881. William (34) is a Royal Navy Paymaster living at
Octagon House with Caroline M (48), Margaret (20), Maria C (15), William E (9), Mabel (5),
and 2 servants. William is also listed under Gloucester Vessels as not being on board.  ■
Census for Dedham, Essex, in 1891. William (64) is a Royal Navy Paymaster in Chief
(retired) living on Gun Hill with Caroline M (58), Ellen L (28), Mabel (18), and 2 servants.
William died in Marylebone, Middlesex, in 1893.

William was baptised the child of Henry, Rector of this Parish, and Emma. his wife is a widow
in 1901 so he is probably the William whose death was registered in 4q 1893 Marylebone 1a
433, aged 67.

In 1858 when William was 32, he married Caroline Maria Parsons. The marriage was
registered in 3q 1858 Elham 2a 1076. Caroline Maria was born in Bombay, India, abt 1832.
■ Census for Folkestone, Kent, in 1901. Caroline is recorded as Christine (68) a widow living
on her own means with Mabel (22).They are boarding at 7 Connaught Road, the home of
William Herrington and his family.  ■ Census for Folkestone, Kent, in 1911. Caroline (78) is a
widow living on private means (pension) at 80 Cheriton Road (3 rooms) with Margaret (48).
She had had 6 children, all living. Caroline Maria died in Camberley, Surrey, on 1 May 1919.

Carolines’s death was registered in 2q 1919 Farnham 2a 144, aged 86. Probate for Caroline
Maria of Glendorine, Lower Gordon Road, Camberley was granted to Margaret Warburton,
spinster. Her effects were £84 14s 10d.
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They had the following children:
i. Gertrude Emma Warburton. Gertrude Emma was born in Rochester, Kent, on

11 Aug 1859.  ■ Census for Clewer, Berkshire, in 1861. Gertrude (21) is a visitor
at the St Andrews Convalescent Hospital.  ■ Census for Clewer, Berkshire, in
1881. Gertrude (41) is a sister at the House of Mercy.  ■ Census for Folkestone,
Kent, in 1939. Gertrude is a Sister of Mercy at St Andrews House, East Cliff
Gardens. Gertrude Emma died in Clewer, Berkshire, in 1943.

Gertrude’s birth seems not to have been registered. Her death was registered in
4q 1943 Windsor 2c 652, aged 84. Probate was granted to Gertrude Emma of
the Convent of St John the Baptist, Clewer to Thomas Noel Hoblyn, statistician.
Her effects were £979 6s 5d.

ii. Margaret Warburton. Margaret was born in Camden Town, Middlesex, in 1861.
Margaret died aft 1919.

Margaret’s birth was registered in 1q 1861 St Pancras ib 148, mother’s maiden
name Parson (sic). No certain death registration has been found.

iii. Ellen L Warburton. Ellen L was born in Camden Town, Middlesex, abt 1863.
Ellen L died aft 1911.

Ellen was last recorded in the 1891 census. No birth, marriage or death
registration has been found for her.

iv. Maria C Warburton. Maria C was born in Lilburn, Hampshire, abt 1866. Maria C
died aft 1911.

The only reference to Maria is in the 1881 census, though her mother’s 1911
statement of having 6 children, all living implies she lived beyond that date. No
likely birth, marriage or death registration has been found.

v. William E Warburton. William E was born in Dinan, Brittany, France, abt 1871.
William E died aft 1911.

The only reference to William is in the 1881 census, though her mother’s 1911
statement of having 6 children, all living implies he lived beyond that date. No
likely birth, marriage or death registration has been found.

vi. Mabel Warburton. Mabel was born in Dinan, Brittany, France, abt 1872. Mabel
died aft 1911.

No marriage or death registration for Mabel has been identified.
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6. George Alexander Warburton (Henry2, Thomas1). George Alexander was born in Sible
Hedingham, Essex, on 3 Dec 1828. He was christened in Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex,
on 24 May 1829. George Alexander died in Folkestone, Kent, on 19 May 1891. He was
buried in Folkestone, Cheriton Road Cemetery, Kent.

George was baptised the child of Henry, Rector of this Parish, and Emma. His death was
registered in 2q 1891 Elham 2a 656, aged 62. He does not appear in censuses, even in
1891.

The will of George Alexander of 37 Beaufort Gardens, Brompton, Middlesex, a retied Captain
in Her Majesty’s Army, who died at 12 Cheriton Place, Folkstone was proved by Elizabeth
Frances Warburton, widow and sole executrix. His effects were £518 10s.

He was buried with his wife in plot 22, grave 2944.

On 21 Sep 1865 when George Alexander was 36, he married Elixabeth Frances Taylor in
Boughton Monchelsea, Kent. Both were of full age. George was a bachelor in the Army,
father Henry, a Clerk in Orders. Elizabeth Frances Bence was a widow from Boughton, father
Robert Cunningham Taylor, a Gentleman.  Agnes and Emma Warburton were witnesses. The
marriage was registered in 3q 1856 Maidstone 2a 752. Elixabeth Frances was born in 1829.
Elixabeth Frances died on 26 Mar 1917. She was buried in Folkestone, Cheriton Road
Cemetery, Kent.

Elizabeth had a daughter, Henrietta Starkie bence by her first marriage. She was buried with
her husband in plot 22, grave 2944.
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They had the following children:
i. George Arthur Warburton. George Arthur was born on 13 Jul 1866. He was

christened in Knightsbridge, All Saints, Ennismore Gardens , on 21 Jul 1866.  ■
Census for Folkestone, Kent, in 1911. George Arthur is a retired Army Officer
living at 15 Copthall Gardens (9 rooms) with Ethel (50), and a servant. George
and Ethel had been married 14 years and had no children. George Arthur died
in South Kensington, Middlesex, on 28 Jun 1929. He was buried in East
Finchley Cemetery, Middlesex.

George’s birth was registered in 3q 1866 Kensington 1a 690, mother’s maiden
name Taylor. His death was registered in 2q 1929 Kensington 1a 175, aged 62.
Administration for George Arthur of Stonecot, Ladywell Road, Worthing, who
died at 198 Cromwell Road, South kensington, Middlesex was granted to
Beatrice Anne Warburton, spinster. his effects were £332 17s 2d.

In 1897 when George Arthur was 30, he married Ethel Madeline T Thruston.
The marriage was registered in 1q 1897 Kensington 1a 171. Ethel Madeline T
was born in Stirling, Perthshire, abt 1861. Ethel Madeline T died in Cirencester,
Gloucestershire, on 11 Jul 1945.

Ethel’s death was registered in 3q 1945 Cirencester 6a 528, aged 85.
Administration (with will) for Ethel Madeline of 8 The Avenue, Cirencester,
Gloucestershire, widow was granted to Hilda Madeline Westall, wife of Sidney
Cameron Westall. Her effects were £2, 612 13s 4d.

ii. Beatrice Anne Warburton. Beatrice Anne was born in Kensington, Middlesex,
on 3 Aug 1867.  ■ Census for Hertford, Hertfordshire, in 1939. Beatrice A is
living on private means at The Gage with 7 others including 4 servants, a
professional nurse, another lady on private means, and a widowed householder.
Beatrice Anne died in London on 19 Dec 1952. She was buried in East Finchley
Cemetery, Middlesex.

Beatrice’s birth was registered in 3q 1867 Kensington 1a 149, mother’s maiden
name Taylor. Her death was registered in 4q 1952 Kensington 5c 1295, aged
85.

Probate was granted for Beatrice Ann of 37 Beaufort Gardens, London to Sir
Ernest Augustus Taylor CMG CVO, knight. Her effects were 326,141 11s. She
was buried with her brother, George Arthur. She never married.
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7. John Abernethy Warburton (John2, Thomas1). John Abernethy was born in Westminster,
London, on 7 Apr 1825. He was christened in Piccadilly, St James, Westminster, on 18 May
1825. John Abernethy died in Shanklin, Isle of White, Hampshire, in 1850. He was buried in
Highgate Cemetery, St James, Middlesex, on 20 Dec 1850.

John was baptised the son of John (a Gent) and Anne of Clifford Street.

John’s Alumni record states he entered St John’s, Cambridge on Jan. 27, 1843. son of John,
Esq., of Clifford Street, Westminster, London (and Anne). Born in Westminster. Baptised May
18, 1825. B.A. 1847. Latterly of Chichester and Shanklin, Isle of Wight. Married, Sept. 5,
1848, Clara, 2nd dau. of Henry Lambe, solicitor, of Truro. Father of Thomas F. 1867. (John
Bull, Sept. 9, 1848.).

His death was registered in 4q 1850 Isle of White 8 166, aged 25. His burial record gave his
address as Marine Villa, Shanklin, Isle of White.

He left a long will with 4 codicils which I have not read or transcribed.

In 1848 when John Abernethy was 22, he married Clara Lambe in Truro, Cornwall. The
marriage was registered in 3q 1848 Truro 9 347. Clara was born in Truro, Cornwall, abt
1826.  ■ Census for Kenwyn, Cornwall, in 1851. Clara (24) is a widowed annuitant living with
her brother  Frederic C Lambe (24) at Strangeways Terrace. Also present are her brother
Arthur (15), children Thomas F (21 months), and Clara (10 months), 3 servants and 2
visitors. Clara died in Regents Park, Middlesex, on 18 Nov 1887.

In 1858 Clara  remarried to John Proctor Luce, a Royal Navy Captain, and had 3 daughters.
Here death was registered in 4q 1887 Marylebone 1a 439, aged 57. The will  of Clara Luce
widow of 2 Clarence Terrace, formerly of Croker Hill, Chichester was proved by Robert Burra
of 9 New Square, Lincoln’s Inn, Solicitor, and surviving executor. Her effects were £6,215 9s
9d.



Third Generation

23

They had the following children:
8 i. Thomas Frederick Warburton (1849-1879)

ii. Clara Warburton. Clara was born in Isle of White, Hampshire, in 1850.  ■
Census for Patcham, Isle of White, Hampshire, in 1861. Clara (10) is a scholar
at St John Villa. Clara died in Marylebone, Middlesex, on 10 Feb 1919.

Clara’s birth was registered in 2q 1850 Isle of White 8 260, mother’s maiden
name Lambe. Her death was registered in 1q 1919 Marylebone 1a 887, aged
68.

On 21 Sep 1869 when Clara was 19, she married Robert Burra in Boxgrove,
Sussex. Clara was the daughter of John Abernethy Warburton. Robert was the
son of Robert. The marriage was registered in 3q 1869 Westhampnett 2b 516.
Clara and Robert had a son and 4 daughters. Robert was born in Mecklenburgh
Square, London, abt 1840. Robert died in Gate Sedbergh, Yorkshire, on 12 Feb
1913.

Probate for Robert of Gate Sedbergh, Yorkshire was granted to Robert Burra
Esquire, the Reverend Reginald Bickersteeth Durrant, and the Reverand
Francis Fothergill Burra, clerks, and Edward Middleton Johnson, solicitor. His
effects were £70,657 3s 6d.
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Fourth Generation

8. Thomas Frederick Warburton (John Abernethy3, John2, Thomas1). Thomas Frederick
was born in Rounsey Middlesex, in 1849. He was christened in Hornsey, St Mary, Middlesex,
on 12 Sep 1849. Thomas Frederick died in St Albans, Hertfordshire, on 16 Feb 1879.

Thomas’s birth registration has not been found. He was baptised the son of John Abernethy
(Gentleman) and Clara, of Crouch End. His death was registered in 1q 1879 St Albans 3a
301, aged 29.

Administration of the personal estate of Thomas Frederick of King’s Langley, Hertfordshire
who died at Frogmore House near St Albans, left unadministered by Mabel Catherine
Warburton, widow, was granted to Ashfield Harries of 19 Great Stanhope Street, Bath,
Somerset, widow, the grandmother and guardian of Thomas Frederick Warburton and Mabel
Clarisse Warburton, infants, the children and only next of kin.

On 11 Apr 1877 when Thomas Frederick was 28, he married Mabel Catherine Harries in
Avon, Somerset. The marriage was registered in 2q 1877 Bath 5c 979. Mabel Catherine was
born in Pembroke Dock, Pembrokeshire, in Oct 1857. Mabel Catherine died in King’s
Langley, Hertfordshire, on 22 Jun 1879.

Mabel’s death was registered in 2q 1879 Hemel Hempstead 3a 290, aged 21. The will of
Mabel Catherine Warburton widow. late of King’s Langley, was proved by Ashfield Harries of
19 Great Stanhope Street, Somerset, widow, the Mother, and Robert Burra 9 New Square
Lincoln’s Inn, Middlesex, two of the Executors. Her Personal Estate was under £5,000.
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They had the following children:
i. Thomas Frederick Warburton. Thomas Frederick was born in King’s Langley,

Hertfordshire, in 1878. He was christened in King’s Langley, Hertfordshire, on 14
Feb 1878.  ■ Census for Bath, Somerset, in 1881. Thomas Frederick (3) and
Mabel C (1) are living with their grandmother Ashfield Harries (46) a widow living
on income derived from dividends at 22 Green Park, Walcott with her daughter,
2 sons, and 4 servants.  ■ Census for Bath, Somerset, in 1891. Thomas F (13)
and Mabel C (11) are living with their grandmother Ashfield Harries (48) a widow
living on her own means at 22 Green Park, Walcott with her daughter, and 3
servants.  ■ Census for Bradwell, Buckinghamshire, in 1901. Thos F (23) and
Mabel C (21) are living on their own means with their grandmother Ashfield
Harries (67) a widow living on her own means, at Bradwell House, with 4
servants.

Thomas’s birth was registered in 2q 1878 Hemel Hempstead 3a 453, mother’s
maiden name Harries. His death was registered in 1q 1947 Bristol 7b 101, aged
68. Administration for Thomas Frederick of Brislington House near Bristol was
granted to Arthur Cowdry solicitor, attorney of Mabel Clarisse Warburton,
spinster. His effects were £88,058 7s 7d.

No marriage, or entry in the 1911 census or 1939 Register has been found. It
would seem he had no issue.

ii. Mabel Clarisse Warburton. Mabel Clarisse was born in King’s Langley,
Hertfordshire, in 1879. She was christened in King’s Langley, Hertfordshire, on
19 Jul 1879.  ■ Census for Bath, Somerset, in 1881. Mabel C (1) and and her
brother are living with their grandmother Ashfield Harries (46) at  Green Park,
Walcott.  ■ Census for Bath, Somerset, in 1891. Mabel C (11) and and her
brother are living with their grandmother Ashfield Harries (58) at 22 Green Park,
Walcott.  ■ Census for Bradwell, Buckinghamshire, in 1901. Mabel C (21) and
Thos F (23)  are living on their own means with their grandmother Ashfield
Harries (67) at Bradwell House. Mabel Clarisse died in Waltham Abbey, Essex,
on 16 Nov 1961.

Mabel’s birth was registered in 3q 1879 Hemel Hempstead 3a 450, mother’s
maiden name Harries. Her death was registered in 4q 1961 Epping 5a 51, aged
82. Probate for Mabel Clarisse of Welcome Cottage, 91 Honey Lane, Waltham
Abby, Essex, spinster who died in the War Memorial Hospital, was granted to
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Arther Cowdry and Edgar Leofric Thorold, solicitors. Her Effects were £33,548
7s 7d.

She was in the electoral Register for Bethnal Green in 1931, but hasn’t been
found in the 1911 census or 1939 Register.



Place Index

27

Avon, Somerset
24Harries, Mabel Catherine
24Warburton, Thomas Frederick

Bath, Somerset
25Warburton, Mabel Clarisse
25Warburton, Thomas Frederick

Bedford Row, Middlesex
13Abernethy, Anne

Blandford Forum, Dorset
6Dansey, William

Bombay, India
18Parsons, Caroline Maria

Boughton Monchelsea, Kent
20Taylor, Elixabeth Frances
20Warburton, George Alexander

Boxgrove, Sussex
23Burra, Robert
23Warburton, Clara

Bradwell, Buckinghamshire
25Warburton, Mabel Clarisse
25Warburton, Thomas Frederick

Brighton, Sussex
11Warburton, Charlotte Russell

Camberley, Surrey
18Parsons, Caroline Maria

Camden Town, Middlesex
5Warburton, Ann

19Warburton, Ellen L
19Warburton, Margaret

Canterbury, Kent
8Potts, Emma

Chelsea, Middlesex
16Warburton, Henry Pigot Ireland

Chieveley, Berkshire
10Warburton, Emma
10Warburton, Louisa Ann
10Warburton, Thomas James

Cirencester, Gloucestershire
21Thruston, Ethel Madeline T

Clewer, Berkshire
19Warburton, Gertrude Emma

Dedham, Essex
18Warburton, William

Denmark Hill, Surrey
16Bicknell, Virna Lyselma

Dinan, Brittany, France
19Warburton, Mabel
19Warburton, William E

Donhead, Wiltshire
5Warburton, Sarah

Dover, Kent
11Warburton, Rose Ann

East Finchley Cemetery, Middlesex
21Warburton, Beatrice Anne
21Warburton, George Arthur

Folkestone, Cheriton Road Cemetery, Kent
8Potts, Emma

20Taylor, Elixabeth Frances
20Warburton, George Alexander

Folkestone, Kent
11Hughes-D’Aeth, Cloudesly
18Parsons, Caroline Maria
8Potts, Emma

11Warburton, Charlotte Russell
10Warburton, Emma
20Warburton, George Alexander
21Warburton, George Arthur
19Warburton, Gertrude Emma
11Warburton, Nona
11Warburton, Rose Ann

Gate Sedbergh, Yorkshire
23Burra, Robert

Gloucester, Gloucestershire
14Cother, William



Place Index

28

Gray’s Inn, London
16Warburton, Henry Pigot Ireland

Hackney, Middlesex
8Potts, Emma
5Warburton, Ann
8Warburton, Henry

12Warburton, John
5Warburton, Sarah
4Warburton, Thomas
5Warburton, Thomas
5Warburton, William

Hackney, St John of Jerusalem, Middlesex
13Abernethy, Anne
6Dansey, William
5Dormer, Rose Hannah
5Dunstan, John
8Potts, Emma
5Warburton, Ann
8Warburton, Henry
5Warburton, Sarah
4Warburton, Thomas
5Warburton, Thomas

10Warburton, Thomas James
5Warburton, William

Hertford, Hertfordshire
21Warburton, Beatrice Anne

Highgate Cemetery, St James, Middlesex
12Warburton, John
22Warburton, John Abernethy
14Warburton, Thomas

Holborn, Middlesex
12Warburton, John

Holborn, St Andrew, Middlesex
13Abernethy, Anne
12Warburton, John

Hornsey, St Mary, Middlesex
24Warburton, Thomas Frederick

Isle of White, Hampshire
23Warburton, Clara

Kensington, Middlesex
21Warburton, Beatrice Anne

Kentish Town, Middlesex
18Warburton, William

Kenwyn, Cornwall
22Lambe, Clara

King’s Langley, Hertfordshire
24Harries, Mabel Catherine
25Warburton, Mabel Clarisse
25Warburton, Thomas Frederick

Knighton, Leicestershire
16Warburton, Welby Russell

Knightsbridge, All Saints, Ennismore Gardens
21Warburton, George Arthur

Knowlton, Kent
11Hughes-D’Aeth, Cloudesly

Lilburn, Hampshire
19Warburton, Maria C

London
21Warburton, Beatrice Anne

Marylebone, Middlesex
23Warburton, Clara
18Warburton, William

Mecklenburgh Square, London
23Burra, Robert

Ousden, Suffolk
15Ireland, Agnes

Paddington, London
16Bicknell, Virna Lyselma
16Warburton, Henry Pigot Ireland

Patcham, Isle of White, Hampshire
23Warburton, Clara

Pembroke Dock, Pembrokeshire
24Harries, Mabel Catherine
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Piccadilly, St James, Westminster
14Warburton, Anne
22Warburton, John Abernethy
14Warburton, Marion
14Warburton, Thomas

Queens Gate, Middlesex
16Bicknell, Virna Lyselma

Regents Park, Middlesex
22Lambe, Clara

Rochester, Kent
19Warburton, Gertrude Emma

Rounsey Middlesex
24Warburton, Thomas Frederick

Shanklin, Isle of White, Hampshire
14Cother, William
22Warburton, John Abernethy
14Warburton, Marion

Sible Hedingham, Essex
15Ireland, Agnes
17Warburton, Agnes Margaret
11Warburton, Charlotte Russell
20Warburton, George Alexander
8Warburton, Henry

15Warburton, Henry
16Warburton, Henry Pigot Ireland
11Warburton, Margareta
11Warburton, Nona
11Warburton, Rose Ann
16Warburton, Welby Russell
18Warburton, William
17Warburton, William George Alexander

Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex
17Warburton, Agnes Margaret
11Warburton, Charlotte Russell
10Warburton, Emma
20Warburton, George Alexander
8Warburton, Henry

Sible Hedingham, St Peter, Essex cont.
15Warburton, Henry
16Warburton, Henry Pigot Ireland
10Warburton, Louisa Ann
11Warburton, Margareta
11Warburton, Nona
11Warburton, Rose Ann
16Warburton, Welby Russell
18Warburton, William
17Warburton, William George Alexander

Soothill, Yorkshire
16Warburton, Welby Russell

South Kensington, Middlesex
21Warburton, George Arthur

Springfield, Essex
16Warburton, Welby Russell
17Warburton, William George Alexander

St Albans, Hertfordshire
24Warburton, Thomas Frederick

St Marylebone, Middlesex
12Warburton, John

St Marylebone, Trinity Church,  Middlesex
15Ireland, Agnes
15Warburton, Henry

Stirling, Perthshire
21Thruston, Ethel Madeline T

Truro, Cornwall
22Lambe, Clara
22Warburton, John Abernethy

Tunbridge Wells, Kent
17Warburton, Agnes Margaret

Waltham Abbey, Essex
25Warburton, Mabel Clarisse

Warfield, Berkshire
10Warburton, Thomas James

Westminster, London
14Warburton, Anne



Place Index

30

Westminster, London cont.
16Warburton, Henry Pigot Ireland
22Warburton, John Abernethy
14Warburton, Thomas
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Abernethy
13Anne (1801 - 1867)

Bicknell
16Virna Lyselma (~1858 - 1921)

Burra
23Robert (~1840 - 1913)

Cother
14William (~1812 - 1869)

Dansey
6William (~1791 - 1856)

Dormer
5Rose Hannah

Dunstan
5John

Harries
24Mabel Catherine (1857 - 1879)

Hughes-D’Aeth
11Cloudesly (~1830 - 1869)

Ireland
15Agnes (~1833 - 1914)

Lambe
22Clara (~1826 - 1887)

Parsons
18Caroline Maria (~1832 - 1919)

Potts
8Emma (~1787 - 1882)

Taylor
20Elixabeth Frances (1829 - 1917)

Thruston
21Ethel Madeline T (~1861 - 1945)

Warburton
17Agnes Margaret (1865 - 1892)
5Ann (1786 - 1837)

14Anne (1827 - )
21Beatrice Anne (1867 - 1952)
11Charlotte Russell (1827 - 1909)
23Clara (1850 - 1919)

Warburton cont.
19Ellen L (~1863 - >1911)
10Emma (1819 - >1891)
20George Alexander (1828 - 1891)
21George Arthur (1866 - 1929)
19Gertrude Emma (1859 - 1943)
8Henry (1791 - 1837)

15Henry (1823 - 1904)
16Henry Pigot Ireland (1853 - 1921)
12John (~1791 - 1845)
22John Abernethy (1825 - 1850)
10Louisa Ann (1821 - >1881)
19Mabel (~1872 - >1911)
25Mabel Clarisse (1879 - 1961)
19Margaret (1861 - >1919)
11Margareta (1822 - )
19Maria C (~1866 - >1911)
14Marion (1830 - )
11Nona (1831 - 1903)
11Rose Ann (1825 - 1894)
5Sarah (1790 - 1848)
4Thomas (~1756 - 1836)
5Thomas (1784 - <1832)

14Thomas (1822 - 1846)
24Thomas Frederick (1849 - 1879)
25Thomas Frederick (1878 - )
10Thomas James (1817 - 1818)
16Welby Russell (1857 - 1918)
5William (1788 - 1789)

18William (1826 - 1893)
19William E (~1871 - >1911)
17William George Alexander (1859 - )


